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Omnibus Pay Raise Bill – Longevity Payments – County Commissions – County Employees – Offices and Officers





The pay schedule adopted by the Blount County Commission does not meet the “uniform” requirements of section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code of Alabama.





Dear Mr. Ray:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION ONE





	Does the pay schedule adopted by the Blount County Commission meet the “uniform” requirements of section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you informed this Office that on October 1, 2004, the Blount County Commission (“Commission”) implemented a step-raise plan that gives longevity increases to all county employees.  The increases within the pay scale are not based upon a performance evaluation or some other criteria.  Instead, for each succeeding year that a person is employed with the county, that person proceeds to the next succeeding step within that person’s classification or grade.  There are a total of 15 steps and 15 grades within this pay scale.  





	After a subsequent review of the pay scale and discussions with the county administrator and the county revenue commissioner, this Office deter�mined that there is no uniformity in the amount of increase received between various classifications or grades.  There is, however, uniformity in the amount of increase that is given within each pay classification or grade. In other words, steps one through fifteen within a given pay classification or grade receive the same uniform amount of increase.  The amount of increase received by persons in grades one through fifteen differ dramatically.





	In your request, you question whether the pay plan that the Commission has implemented meets the “uniform” requirements of section 11-2A-4(a).  This section states as follows:





(a) Beginning with the fiscal year commencing on October 1, 2001, the local officials covered by this chapter shall be entitled to the same uniform increases in compensation, including cost-of-living increases, longevity increases, merit raises, and bonuses that are granted to county employees by the county commission at the time of the approval of the county budget. The increases shall be in the same amount or percentage, as the case may be, as that amount or percentage increase provided to the county's employees; provided, however, no tax asses�sor, tax collector, revenue commissioner, license com�missioner, elected assistant tax assessor, or elected assistant tax collector shall receive an expense allow�ance as provided in subdivision (3) of Section 11-2A-2 and an increase under this subsection in the same fiscal year.





Ala. Code § 11-2A-4(a) (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added).





	Based on the plain language within the statute, qualified elected officials are entitled to receive increases that are in the same percentage or amount as the increase provided to county employees.  As noted above, the same amount or percentage increase is not given to all employees.  Instead, an employee’s clas�sification or grade determines the amount of increase that person is entitled to receive.  Because the Blount County Commission implemented a step-raise plan in which every employee does not receive the same amount or percentage increase on a yearly basis, the Commission has implemented a nonuniform longevity raise plan.








CONCLUSION





	The pay schedule adopted by the Blount County Commission does not meet the “uniform” requirements of section 11-2A-4(a) of the Code.








QUESTIONS TWO AND THREE





	If Question Number One is answered in the affirmative, are the elected officials of Blount County, i.e., the sheriff, probate judge, revenue commissioner, and county commissioners, entitled to the same longevity pay increases as county employees based on the pay scale adopted by the Blount County Commis�sion?





	If Questions One and Two are answered in the affirmative, should the increase be retroactive to Octo�ber 1, 2004, when first adopted by the Blount County Commission?








FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION





	Because Question One was answered in the negative, Questions Two and Three are moot.  





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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